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1. With reference to the Prime Minister's Citizen Assistance and Relief in Emergency 
Situations (PM CARES), consider the following statements. 

1. One of the primary objectives of it is to undertake and support relief or assistance of any 
kind relating to a public health emergency. 

2. Foreign donation is prohibited in the PM CARES Fund under the Foreign Contribution 
(Regulation) Act, 2010.  

  
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
  

 
2. Consider the following statements about generic drugs. 

1. A generic drug is a medication created to be the same as an existing approved brand-name 
drug in dosage form, safety, strength, route of administration, quality, and performance 
characteristics. 

2. Approved generic medicines are generally sold after patents and exclusivities protecting the 
brand-name version end. 

3. Generic drugs have to repeat animal and clinical studies to demonstrate safety and 
effectiveness before approval. 

  
Select the correct answer using the codes given below 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 2 only  
C. 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3  
  

 
3. Consider the following statements about the Prime Minister Employment Generation 
Programme (PMEGP). 

1. It is a credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities 
in non-farm sectors. 

2. The scheme is administered by the Ministry of Skill Development And Entrepreneurship. 
  
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
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4. With reference to the Convention on Illegal Trade in Endangered Species (CITES), consider 
the following statements. 

1. Itis an international agreement aimed at ensuring that international trade in specimens of 
wild animals and plants does not threaten their survival.  

2. The convention is legally binding on the Parties. 
3. The species covered by CITES are listed in six appendices, according to the degree of 

protection they need.  
 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 1 and 3 only 
C. 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 
 

  
5. With reference to the Kasturirangan committee report on Western ghats conservation, 
consider the following statements. 

1. The report designated the entire western ghats as an Ecologically Sensitive Area (ESA), with 
only limited development allowed in graded zones. 

2. The committee made a distinction between the ‘cultural landscape’ and ‘natural landscape’. 
3. The committee recommended a ban on all polluting industries categorised as most 

hazardous in the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and Air (Prevention 
and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

  
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 2 and 3 only 
C. 1 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3  
  
Solutions: 
  

1. Answer: A 
  
Sol: 

 The Prime Minister's Citizen Assistance and Relief in Emergency Situations (PM CARES) 
Fund was set up in the aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic to mobilize resources. The Fund 
was established on 27 March, 2020. 

 PM CARES Fund is a public charitable trust. It has been set up keeping in mind the need 
for having a dedicated fund with the primary objective of dealing with any kind of 
emergency or distress situation, like posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, and to provide relief 
to the affected. 

 The Prime Minister is Chairperson (ex-officio) of the PM CARES Fund and Minister of 
Defence, Minister of Home Affairs and Minister of Finance, Government of India are ex-
officio Trustees of the Fund. 
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Objectives 

 The primary objectives of the PM CARES Fund Trust are:- 
1. To undertake and support relief or assistance of any kind relating to a public health 

emergency or any other kind of emergency, calamity or distress, either man-made or 
natural, including the creation or upgradation of healthcare or pharmaceutical facilities, 
other necessary infrastructure, funding relevant research or any other type of support. 
Hence, statement 1 is correct. 

2. To render financial assistance, provide grants of payments of money or take such other 
steps as may be deemed necessary by the Board of Trustees to assist the affected 
population. 

3. To undertake any other activity, which is not inconsistent with the above Objects. 
  
Legal Provisions 

 PM CARES Fund has been registered as a Public Charitable Trust under the Registration Act, 
1908. 

 PM CARES Fund accepts voluntary contributions by individuals/organizations as well as 
contributions as part of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) from Companies/Public 
Sector Undertakings (PSUs). However, contributions flowing out of budgetary sources of 
the PSUs are not accepted. 

 All contributions towards the PM CARES Fund are 100% exempt from Income Tax under 
Section 80(G) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for those who opt for the old tax slabs. 

 Any contribution made to the PM CARES Fund by any Company or a PSU shall qualify as 
CSR expenditure as provided under the Companies Act, 2013. 

 PM CARES Fund is audited by an independent auditor. 
  
Whether Foreign Donation is accepted in the PM CARES Fund? 

 Statement 2 is incorrect: Yes. PM CARES Fund has received exemption from operation of 
all provisions of the Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 2010.  

 

  
2. Answer: A 
 
Sol: 

 Statement 1 is correct: A generic drug is a medication created to be the same as an existing 
approved brand-name drug in dosage form, safety, strength, route of administration, 
quality, and performance characteristics. 

 It works in the same way and provides the same clinical benefits as its brand-name version. 
 Statement 2 is correct: Approved generic medicines are generally sold after patents and 

exclusivities protecting the brand-name version end. 
 Statement 3 is incorrect: Generic medicines tend to cost less than their brand-name 

counterparts because they do not have to repeat animal and clinical (human) studies that 
were required of the brand-name medicines to demonstrate safety and effectiveness. 

 In addition, multiple applications for generic drugs are often approved to market a single 
product; this creates competition in the marketplace, typically resulting in lower prices.  
Typically results in prices about 85% less than the brand-name. 



OFFICERS IAS ACADEMY 

IAS ACADEMY RUN BY FORMER CIVIL SERVANTS 

4 

Plot No: 935,6
th

 Avenue, Anna Nagar, Chennai-40 

Ph: 044-40483555,9677120226,9677174226 

Web: www.officersiasacademy.com 

 

  
3. Answer: A 
  
Sol: 

 Statement 2 is incorrect: Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) 
is a central sector scheme administered by the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium 
Enterprises since 2008-09. 

 Statement 1 is correct: It is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at 
assisting first generation entrepreneurs for setting up micro enterprises in the non-
farm sector by helping traditional artisans and unemployed youth. 

 At the national level, the Scheme is being implemented by Khadi and Village Industries 
Commission (KVIC), a statutory organization under the administrative control of the 
Ministry of MSME, as the single nodal agency. 

 At the State level, the Scheme will be implemented through State KVIC Directorates, State 
Khadi and Village Industries Boards (KVIBs) and District Industries Centres (DICs) and 
banks. 

 Under the scheme, loans are being provided by all Public Sector Banks, selected Private 
Sector Banks and Co-operative Banks with margin money subsidy (refers to the amount 
that the government contributes to beneficiaries availing PMEGP loan) being given by the 
Ministry of MSME through KVIC. 

 
  
Scope 

 The scheme is applicable to all viable projects in rural as well as urban areas, under the 
Micro enterprises sector. 

 The maximum cost of the project admissible under the manufacturing sector is Rs.25 lakhs 
and the business/services sector is Rs.10 lakhs. 

 Only one person from a family is eligible for obtaining financial assistance under the 
scheme. 

 Assistance under the Scheme is available only for new projects. 
  
Eligible Entrepreneurs / Borrowers 

 Any individual, above 18 years of age 
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 The beneficiaries should have passed at least VIII standard, for setting up of project costing 
above Rs.10 lacs in the Manufacturing Sector and above Rs. 5 lacs in the business /Service 
Sector, 

 Self Help Groups  
 Institutions registered under Societies Registration Act, 1860 
 Production Co-operative Societies 
 Charitable Trusts 

 

 

 
4. Answer: A 
 
Sol: 

 Statement 1 is correct: Convention on Illegal Trade in Endangered Species (CITES)is an 
international agreement aimed at ensuring that international trade in specimens of wild 
animals and plants does not threaten their survival.  

 It is also referred to as the Washington Convention. 
 Statement 2 is correct: It is legally binding on the Parties, but  it does not take the place of 

national laws of parties. States have to adopt their own domestic legislation to implement 
its goals.  

 It is administered through the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP), Geneva, 
Switzerland. 

 Statement 3 is incorrect: The species covered by CITES are listed in three Appendices, 
according to the degree of protection they need.  

  
Appendix I:  

 Most endangered plants and animals. 
 Examples include gorillas, giant pandas etc. 
 They are threatened with extinction and CITES prohibits international trade in specimens of 

these species except when the purpose of the import is not commercial, for instance for 
scientific research. 

 
Appendix II:  

 Not necessarily now threatened with extinction but that may become so unless trade is 
closely controlled. 

 Most CITES species are listed in this Appendix. 
 It also includes "look-alike species", i.e. species whose specimens in trade look like those 

of species listed for conservation reasons. 
 International trade in specimens of Appendix-II species may be authorized by the granting 

of an export permit or re-export certificate. 
 
Appendix III 

 List of species that are included at the request of a party.  
 Trade is allowed with the presentation of documents. 

 

  



OFFICERS IAS ACADEMY 

IAS ACADEMY RUN BY FORMER CIVIL SERVANTS 

6 

Plot No: 935,6
th

 Avenue, Anna Nagar, Chennai-40 

Ph: 044-40483555,9677120226,9677174226 

Web: www.officersiasacademy.com 

5. Answer: B 
  
Sol: 
Background 

 Western Ghats Ecology Expert Panel (WGEEP) headed by MadhavGadgilwas formed by 
the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) in 2010 to study the 
impact of population pressure, climate change and development activities on the Western 
Ghats.  

 
Gadgil Committee Recommendations 

 Calling the Western Ghats region as "Protector of Indian Peninsula", the panel designated 
the entire western ghats as an Ecologically Sensitive Area (ESA), with only limited 
development allowed in graded zones. 

 It classified the 142 taluks in the Western Ghats boundary into Ecologically Sensitive 
Zones (ESZ) 1, 2 and 3, with varying degrees of protection. ESZ-1 being of high priority, 
almost all developmental activities (mining, thermal power plants etc) were restricted in it. 

 Gadgil Committee report specifies that the present system of governance of the 
environment should be changed. It asked for a bottom to top approach (right from Gram 
sabhas) rather than a top to bottom approach. It also asked for decentralization and 
more powers to local authorities. 

 The commission recommended the constitution of a Western Ghats Ecology Authority 
(WGEA), as a statutory authority under MoEFCC, with the powers under the Environment 
(Protection) Act, 1986. 

 The Gadgil report also called for decommissioning of big projects like dams, thermal power 
stations that have completed their shelf life. 

 
Implementation Issues 

 The Western Ghats region covers six states (Kerala, Karnataka, Goa, Maharashtra, Gujarat 
and Tamil Nadu). The states have not shown much interest in implementing the 
recommendations of the Gadgil panel as states fear it may cause livelihood loss to thousands 
of people. 

 Following protests by various groups and political parties against the recommendations, the 
government constituted the K Kasturirangan committee in 2012 to examine the WGEEP 
report. 

 
Recommendations of Kasturirangan committee  

 The Kasturirangan Commission sought to balance the development and environment 
protection.  

 Statement 2 is correct: It made a distinction between the ‘cultural landscape’ and 
‘natural landscape’. According to this distinction: 

o 41 per cent of the Western Ghats is “natural landscape”, having low population 
impact and rich biodiversity. 

o The remaining 59 per cent is “cultural landscape” dominated by human settlements 
and agricultural fields 

 Statement 1 is incorrect: Thus, instead of declaring the entire Western Ghats as ESA, the 
panel said that 90 per cent of the “natural landscape” should be protected. This would 
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be around 60,000 Km² (37.5 % of the total area of the Western Ghats) ecologically 
sensitive area against the 137000 Km² areas as stipulated in the Gadgil report. 

 Statement 3 is correct: The committee recommended a ban on all polluting industries 
(including mining) categorised as most hazardous in the Water (Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1974, and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

 It made several pro-farmer recommendations, including the exclusion of inhabited 
regions and plantations from the purview of ESA. 

 
Present Status 

 In 2017, the environment ministry had issued a draft notification accepting certain 
recommendations of the Kasturirangan report and called on the governments of Gujarat, 
Maharashtra, Goa, Karnataka, Kerala and Tamil Nadu to oversee their implementation. 

 Today, the Kasturirangan report remains under consideration by the National Green 
Tribunal (NGT). 

 

 


